SCGMOOULZ‘H%

)
) e
: :(;35\5)”
BETWEEN ; OPINION AND DE
John Seixy #133130 ; OF
)
S
JAN =3
AND : ARBITRATO
An ) California
gelo Andrikos, #130044 ) Long Beach.
Violation, = pins, 2" Alleged Section 13.2 PGL&CA | a0l
W?ﬁon. Harassment, and/or )
Tevance-SP-0032-2015 )
pacific M2

A formal hearing
A§sociation Office
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Vas held at 9:00 AM, on Tuesday, February 9, 202311 opportunity 10 Pf

S. Long Beach, CA. The i fforded scrif
’ . arties were aiior ea fran
€. and arguments. A certifiedpcourt reporter was present t0 e

AT, John Seixas, #133130
FOR THE GRIEVANT. Luke Hollingsworth, ILWU Local 13
ACCUSED: Angelo Andrikos, #13004
FOR THE ACCUSED: Michael Plante, ILWU Local 13
FOR PMA: Shanika Gunesekera, Pacific Maritime Association
Eric Kalnes, Pacific Maritime Association
FOR THE UNION: Mike Dimon, ILWU Local 13
BACKGROUND

This hearing was scheduled in accordance with Coast Labor Relations Committee Meetir
2015, February 25, 2015, directing Arbitrator Holmes to review and act on outsta
forthcoming grievances filed under the special Section 13.2, PCL&CA provisions subseq!
expiration of the Master Agreement on July 1, 2014. Special Grievance SP-0032-2015 w
Mr. John Seixas against Mr. Angelo Andrikos for alleged discrimination and harassment th
on December 8, 2015. The Arbitrator reviewed the initial grievance and denied a hearing
to Mr. Seixas dated January 5, 2016 (Joint Exhibit 1). Mr. Seixas appealed that decisior
manner and Coast Appeals Officer Rudy Rubio granted a hearing in the letter dated

2016. The grievance was considered timely.
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ACCUSED’'S POSITION
This grievance is not proper under Section 13.2, PCL&CA. This is the wrong forum to hear

jrievance. The Facebook post that Mr. Andrikos posted was done off site on personal time. 1
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DISCUSSION

The Arbitrator thoroughly reviewed the transcript, arguments, and testimony in this case. One of
two previous incidents on the job Mr. Seixas cited where he was involved with Mr. Andrikos was wt

Mr. Seixas was elevated to boss and Mr. Andrikos picked up his replacement. Mr. Seixas repoi

that he had problems with the heavy lift he was driving, had the mechanics fix it, and was concer

that it would happen again, so he approached Mr. Andrikos to inform him that if it caused problem:
could red-tag it. Mr. Andrikos responded with, “Don’t talk to me” in an explosive manner. This inci
occurred approximately one and one-half years ago, after a Union trial in which Mr. Andrikos’

involved. The second incident took place about four months ago when after Mr. Seixas said “hell
Mr. Andrikos in a polite tone, he proceeded to walk to work and Mr. Andrikos stepped out from be
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Seixas, as they may possibly have in other situations The Ar;:ttra(:n their righ
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